

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RAY LAMAR JOHNSTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC09-780
L.T. No. CR97-13379
DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF RULE 3.851 MOTION TO VACATE
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
katherine.blanco@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 11

THE *Strickland* STANDARDS AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

 ISSUE I..... 15

 THE IAC/GUILT PHASE CLAIM
 (BASED ON JUROR TRACY ROBINSON)

 ISSUE II..... 37

 THE IAC/GUILT PHASE CLAIM
 (Failure to Seek Suppression of Johnston’s
 volunteered statements to law enforcement)

 ISSUE III..... 50

 THE ADDITIONAL IAC/GUILT PHASE AND PENALTY
 PHASE CLAIMS DENIED AFTER THE MULTI-DAY
 EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS

 ISSUE IV..... 80

 THE IAC/INDIVIDUAL *VOIR DIRE* CLAIM

 ISSUE V..... 91

 THE SUMMARILY DENIED IAC CLAIM
 (Based on Legally Insufficient Motion to
 Disqualify)

 CLAIM VI..... 95

 CUMULATIVE ERROR

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alston v. State,</i> 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	71
<i>Arbelaez v. State,</i> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	27
<i>Barnhill v. State,</i> 971 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	32
<i>Belcher v. State,</i> 9 So. 3d 665 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	34
<i>Bradley v. State,</i> 2010 WL 26522 (Fla. 2010)	13, 14, 96
<i>Brooks v. State,</i> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	17
<i>Bruno v. State,</i> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	47
<i>California v. Beheler,</i> 463 U.S. 1121, 103 S. Ct. 3517 (1983)	44
<i>Carratelli v. State,</i> 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	16
<i>Connor v. State,</i> 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	27
<i>Cox v. State,</i> 966 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2007)	32
<i>Damren v. State,</i> 838 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2003)	91
<i>Davis v. Secretary Dept. of Corrections,</i> 2009 WL 3336043 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	49

<i>Davis v. State,</i> 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	46
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 990 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2008)	49
<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira,</i> 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	32
<i>Duest v. Dugger,</i> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	92
<i>Elledge v. State,</i> 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	16
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 975 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2007)	77
<i>Fennie v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	29
<i>Florida v. Nixon,</i> 543 U.S. 175, 125 S. Ct. 551 (2004)	75
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	27
<i>Happ v. Moore,</i> 784 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2001)	16
<i>Howell v. State,</i> 877 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 2004)	29
<i>Israel v. State,</i> 985 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2008)	26, 34
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008)	17
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 903 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2005)	91
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	37

<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	8, 52
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008)	31, 91
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966)	37
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 2601 (2004)	48, 49
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006)	94
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	30
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S. Ct. 711 (1977)	44
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 2009 WL 3126337 (Fla. 2009)	96
<i>Pooler v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2008)	26
<i>Roberts v. Tejada</i> , 814 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2002)	31
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81, 108 S. Ct. 2273 (1988)	31
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2008)	34
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	26

<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	89
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318, 114 S. Ct. 1526 (1994)	44
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 920 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006), rev. denied, <i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 2006)	79
<i>Suggs v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	34, 35, 36
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412, 105 S. Ct. 844 (1985)	90
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	28, 33
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652, 124 S. Ct. 2140 (2004)	44
<i>Young v. State</i> , 942 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 40.013(1), Fla. Stat. (1999)	27
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.215(c)2	70
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.575	33, 34, 36
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851(d)(2)	35
